1
User manual
FKI Cooking Equipment
Sausage cookers
(BainMarie) CL Series
Version 1.0
2
Content

 Machine signs
1.1.3.1 Type designation CL-
 Technical specifications and consumption
1.1.4.1 Dimensions and weight
Model designation Width x Depth x Height Weight in kg
CL-A1 320 x 335 x 300 8 kg
CL-A2 320 x 335 x 215 8 kg
CL 3016 335 x 440 x 300 9 kg
CL 3020 270 x 370 x 300 9 kg
CL 13100 205 x 425 x 165 5 kg
CL 13150 205 x 425 x 165 6 kg
CL 14100 295 x 265 x 205 5 kg
CL 14150 295 x 265 x 165 6 kg
CL1619R 240 x 315 x 290 6 kg
6
1.1.4.2 Effect
Connection voltage: 240 V AC
Connection frequency: 50/60 Hz
Model designation Power Recording [Amp.] Power [kW]
CL-A1D 6,5 1,5
CL-A1N 6,5 1,5
CL-A2N 6,5 1,5
CL 3016 4,35 1,0
CL 3020 5,2 1,2
CL13100 4,35 1,0
CL13150 3,3 0,75
CL14100 3,3 0,75
CL14150 3,3 0,75
CL1619R 3,3 0,75
Noise
Airborne noise emitted by the Sausage Cooker:
Measured sound pressure level: < 60 dB(A)
1.1.4.3 Intended Use
The appliance may only be used for food preparation.
 Modification
The appliance must not be modified or serviced by unauthorized people in any way. If this happens, FKI
Fast Food Teknik a/s disclaims any responsibility.
7
2 Security
Generally
Read these safety instructions before using the appliance. Keep them nearby for later reference. These in-
structions and the appliance itself contain important safety information that must always be read and ob-
served. FKI Fast Food Teknik a/s disclaims any responsibility for non-compliance with these safety rules, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect settings.
 Personal safety equipment
It is recommended that gloves and goggles are worn when working at the appliance, as
the surfaces of the sausage cooker are hot and there may be a risk of hot water.
 Potential Dangers
When the appliance is in use, the user should be aware that the appliance is hot. In particular, the
tub must not be touched without the use of protective gloves. Therefore, be careful not to touch
these while operating the appliance.
During operation, only the front controls may be touched. The food prepared on the appliance is
placed on and removed with a dedicated tool to avoid contact with the hot surfaces of the Sau-
sage Cooker.
 Who may use the appliance
This appliance is not intended for use by children! Nor persons with reduced physical or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been trained or instructed in
the use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
8
 Transport/installation/attachment
 Transport
The appliance is supplied in transport packaging and should only be transported in the same way if it is
moved.
WARNING: The appliance must not be moved during operation.
Moving and setting up the appliance must be carried out by two or more peo-
ple!      RISK of injury!

 All models are equipped with legs for placement on a suitable table or similar.
The CL-A and CL 30 R models can also be installed flush in a worktop
Type designation Cut-out dimensions for worktop w x d [mm]
CL-A 270 x 300
CL3020 270 x 370
CL3016 270 x 385
CL1619R 190 x 280
 Operation
The appliance must be supervised during use and must be switched off at its main switch if it is
left.
The appliance is intended for the manufacture of food only. Do not apply liquids or other sub-
stances that have a focal point of less than 300°C.
 Cleaning/maintenance
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE WARNING: Do not use products containing acid as this may dam-
age the surface of the product.
When cleaning, take out the inside of the tub and wash thoroughly. It is especially important to clean thor-
oughly if salt or spices are used in the cooking water. Salt has a corrosive effect on stainless steel and
should therefore be used with caution, always followed by a thorough cleaning and rinsing with clean wa-
ter. This will extend the life of the inner vessel.
The outer tub is emptied of water by means of the ball valve in the front/bottom of the outer tub.
10
To avoid corrosion of the outer vessel and heater, limescale deposits (boiler stones) must be removed at
regular intervals. If the descaling agent is used, the outer vessel must be rinsed thoroughly after descaling
before filling with clean water.
Using demineralized water can extend the life of the outer vessel and heater.
Never use steam cleaners/foam cleaners - RISK of electric shock.
11
 Servicing
The appliance must always be switched off and disconnected from the power source before start-
ing repairs.
Repairs to the Sausage Cooker should only be carried out by authorized personnel.
3 Operation
 Before commissioning
Before start-up, remove all packaging and protective plastics from the appliance and dispose of in
accordance with applicable regulations (see section 5.1). Read carefully Section 2 safety before
connecting the appliance.
Before start-up, clean the appliance according to section 2.6.
 Operation
The cooking equipment is connected to an earthed socket.
The outer tub is filled with water so that it completely covers the heater, approx. 6-7 cm above the bottom.
The inner tub is placed in the water.
The red main switch will turn on and the light will illuminate.
The cooking equipment is activated by turning the thermostat (clockwise) to the desired temperature. The
yellow light will illuminate when the heater is activated.
When the set temperature is reached, the heater is switched off via the thermostat and reactivated auto-
matically if heating is required.
Switch off the cooking equipment either on the red main switch or by turning the thermostat counterclock-
wise to 0.
12
 Repair and spare parts
Repairs may only be carried out by authorised service personnel with knowledge of electrical machinery.
 Specifications for spare parts
CL-A1 (CL-A2)
13
Pos. Item number Psc. Description
1a 83-08656 1 Outer vessel welded complete (CL-A1)
1b 83-03300 1 Outer vessel welded complete (CL-A2)
2 83-08454 1 Heater 1.5 kW 230V (CL-A1N)
3 81-05587 1 Ball valve 1/2" with handle (sausage cooker)